# 504140130 12/12/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

OUDMICOION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT4179974

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID LEE	12/09/2016
JAMES PAYNE JR.	12/09/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOVATIVE SPINAL DESIGN, LLC	
Street Address:	1 LINCOLN PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 300	
City:	HATTIESBURG	
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI	
Postal Code:	39402	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12273790

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (504)835-2070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 504-835-2000 Email: brettnorth@gsnn.us

Correspondent Name: GARVEY, SMITH, NEHRBASS & NORTH, LLC

Address Line 1: 3838 NORTH CAUSEWAY BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 3290

Address Line 4: METAIRIE, LOUISIANA 70002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A07288US (98781.4)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRETT A. NORTH

SIGNATURE: /Brett A. North, #42,040/

DATE SIGNED: 12/12/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment-Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment-Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 504140130 REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0948

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, David Lee and James Payne, Jr., are joint inventors of an invention entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SPINAL FACET JOINT FUSION USING IRREGULARLY SHAPED CORTICAL BONE IMPLANTS", a US Patent Application for which was filed on November 19, 2008, and bears Serial No. 12/273,790; and

WHEREAS, Innovative Spinal Design, LLC (ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company, created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Mississippi, having an address of 1 Lincoln Parkway, Suite 300, Hattiesburg, MS 39402, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by ASSIGNEE and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective February 24, 2015, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of

PATENT REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0949 said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

This Assignment does not change and/or amend any obligations and/or rights of David Lee and/or James Payne, Jr. contained in the Innovative Spinal Design, LLC Operating Agreement signed by David Lee and James Payne, Jr. on September 28, 2009.

12 9 16 Date

David Lee

James Payne

P:\ClientFiles\98\987\98781\98781.4C\Assignment-12273790.wpd